As of the Closing Date of the Business Combination, ROCH received redemption requests from the holders of an aggregate of   shares of Common Stock.

40

Description of the Business Combination

The aggregate consideration for the Business Combination will be $1,156.9 million, payable in the form of shares of the ParentCo Common Stock and assumed indebtedness.

The following summarizes the merger consideration in both the minimum redemption and maximum redemption scenarios:

Total shares transferred*   83,500,000

Value per share   $ 10.00
Total Share Consideration   $ 835,000,000
Assumed indebtedness

Revenue Bonds   $ 249,600,000
The Convertible Notes   60,000,000
Term Loan   313,500
Related Party Promissory Note   12,000,000

Total merger consideration  $ 1,156,913,500

*   Amount excludes the issuance of 4.0 million earnout shares to certain unitholders of PCT as a result of the Combined Company satisfying the performance and operational
targets subsequent to the closing of the Business Combination

The following summarizes the pro forma ParentCo Common Stock outstanding under the two redemption scenarios (in thousands):

Assuming
Minimum

Redemptions
(Shares)   %

Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions
(Shares)   %

PCT Shareholders   83,500   70.6%  83,500   75.0%
Total PCT Inc Merger Shares   83,500   70.6%  83,500   75.0%

ROCH Public Shares   7,645   6.5%  717   0.6%
ROCH Founder and Private Shares   2,183   1.8%  2,183   2.0%

Total ROCH Shares   9,828   8.3%  2,900   2.6%
PIPE investors   25,000   21.1%  25,000   22.4%

Pro Forma ParentCo Common Stock at September 30, 2020   118,328   100.0%  111,400   100.0%

The two redemption scenarios exclude PCT’s outstanding warrants, options, and unvested Class C Units. Pursuant to the Merger Agreement, 143,619 outstanding warrants will
be canceled and such agreement terminated pursuant to the issuance of conditional replacement warrants by ParentCo. An agreement for the future issuance of 6,347 Class A
Units, with the option to purchase an additional 7,990 Class A Units will be amended to allow for the future issuance and purchase of shares of ParentCo Common Stock. The
144,366 outstanding unvested Class C Units will be ParentCo’s restricted shares, subject to the same vesting schedule and forfeiture restrictions as the unvested PCT Class C

[…]

the nine months ended September 30, 2020 and combined statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2019 are based on the historical financial statements of
ROCH and PCT. The unaudited pro forma adjustments are based on information currently available, and assumptions and estimates underlying the unaudited pro forma
adjustments are described in the accompanying notes. Actual results may differ materially from the assumptions used to present the accompanying unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial information.

41

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

(in thousands)

As of
September 30,

2020

As of
September 30,

2020

  As of September 30, 2020

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

PCT

(Historical)
PCT

Adjustments

PCT
As

Adjusted
ROCH

(Historical)

(Assuming
No

Redemption)

(Assuming
No

Redemption)

(Assuming
Maximum

Redemption)

(Assuming
Maximum

Redemption)

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 108  $ —   A   $ 52,645  $ 409  $ 76,523   F   $ 362,053  $ (69,276)   N   $ 292,777
   (5,063)   B   250,000   G
   57,600   C   (2,677)   H
   (14,847)   I

Prepaid royalties   2,100   —   2,100   —   —   2,100   —   2,100
Prepaid expenses and other

current assets   2,964   —   2,964   146   (2,732)   J   378   —   378
Total current assets   5,172   52,537   57,709   555   306,267   364,531   (69,276)   295,255

Non-current assets:
Marketable securities held in

Trust Account   —   —   —   76,523   (76,523)   F   —   —   —
Restricted Cash   —   30,000   D   89,775   —   237,428   J   327,203   —   327,203

   59,775   E
Property and equipment, net   32,782   —   32,782   —   —   32,782   —   32,782
Intangible assets   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —

Total non-current assets   32,782   89,775   122,557   76,523   160,905   359,985   —   359,985
TOTAL ASSETS  $ 37,954  $ 142,312   $ 180,266  $ 77,078  $ 467,172   $ 724,516  $ (69,276)   $ 655,240
LIABILITIES, TEMPORARY

EQUITY AND
STOCKHOLDERS’
DEFICIT
Accounts payable   1,865   —   1,865   1   —   1,866   —   1,866
Accrued expenses   2,772   (77)   B   2,695   124   (618)   I   2,201   —   2,201
Notes payable – current   4,277   (4,086)   B   191   —   —   191   —   191
Due to related party   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
Related party notes payable   12,000   —   12,000   —   —   12,000   —   12,000
Accrued and other current

liabilities   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
Total current liabilities   20,914   (4,163)   16,751   125   (618)   16,258   —   16,258

Non-current liabilities:
Deferred research and

development obligation   1,000   —   1,000   —   —   1,000   —   1,000
Notes Payable   1,022   (900)   B   122   —   234,696   J   234,818   —   234,818
Redeemable warrants   8,183   (8,183)   A   —   —   —   —   —   —
Convertible Promissory Notes   —   59,775   E   59,775   —   —   59,775   —   59,775
Deferred underwriting fee
payable   —   —   —   2,677   (2,677)   H   —   —   —

Total non-current liabilities   10,205   50,692   60,897   2,677   232,019   295,593   —   295,593
Total liabilities   31,119   46,529   77,648   2,802   231,401   311,851   —   311,851
Commitment and Contingencies
Temporary equity:
Common stock subject to possible

redemption   —   —   —   69,276   (69,276)   K   —   —   —
Stockholders’ equity (deficit):
Class A Common stock   —   —   —   —   7   K   113   (7)   N   106

   25   G
   81   L

Class A Common Units   387   29,418   D   87,405   —   (87,405)   L   —   —   —
   57,600   C

Class B Preferred Units   1,898   8,183   A   10,081   —   (10,081)   L   —   —   —
Class B-1 Preferred Units   41,162   —   41,162   —   (41,162)   L   —   —   —
Class C Profits Units   6,590   717   C   7,889   —   (7,889)   L   —   —   —

   582   D
Additional paid-in capital   107   —   107   5,225   69,269   K   459,557   (69,269)   N   390,288
   249,975   G
   (11,250)   I

   (225)   M
   146,456   L

Retained earnings (deficit)   (43,309)   (717)   C   (44,026)   (225)   225   M   (47,005)   —   (47,005)
   (2,979)   I

Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)  6,835   95,783   102,618   5,000   305,047   412,665   (69,276)   343,389
TOTAL LIABILITIES,

TEMPORARY EQUITY
AND STOCKHOLDERS’
DEFICIT  $ 37,954  $ 142,312   $ 180,266  $ 77,078  $ 467,172   $ 724,516  $ (69,276)   $ 655,240

42

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

For the
Nine Months

Ended
September

30,
2020

For the

Nine Months
Ended

September
30,

2020

Transaction
Accounting   Pro Forma

 Transaction
Accounting   Pro Forma

 For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020   Adjustments   Combined   Adjustments   Combined

  PCT   PCT
PCT
As   ROCH

(Assuming
No

(Assuming
No

 (Assuming
Maximum

(Assuming
Maximum

 (Historical)   Adjustments   Adjusted   (Historical)   Redemption)   Redemption)   Redemption)   Redemption)
Revenue:
Revenue   $ —  $ —   $ —  $ —  $ —   $ —  $ —  $ —
Operating costs and expenses:
Operating  costs   7,040   —   7,040   247   —   7,287   —   7,287
Selling, general and administrative   6,293   (1,775)   AA   4,518   —   (821)   CC   3,697   —   3,697
Research and development   528   —   528   —   —   528   —   528
Total operating  costs and expenses   13,861   (1,775)   12,086   247   (821)   11,512   —   11,512
Gain on sale of assets   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
Loss from operations   (13,861)   1,775   (12,086)   (247)   821   (11,512)   —   (11,512)
Other income (expense):
Other income (expense)   100   —   100   —   —   100   —   100
Interest income (expense)   (1,827)   739   BB   (1,088)   24   (24)   DD   (1,088)   —   (1,088)
Unrealized loss on marketable

securities held in Trust Account   —   —   (1)   1   DD   —   —   —
Total other income (expense)   (1,727)   739   (988)   23   (23)   (988)   —   (988)
Net income (loss) before income tax

provision   (15,588)   2,514   (13,074)   (224)   798   (12,500)   —   (12,500)
Income tax provision   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
Net income (loss)   $ (15,588)  $ 2,514   $ (13,074)  $ (224)  $ 798   $ (12,500)   —  $ (12,500)

Assuming
Minimum

Redemptions
(Note 4)

Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions
(Note 4)

Weighted Common shares outstanding  2,581,282   2,409,765   118,328,000   111,400,394
Basic and diluted net income (loss) per

share  $ (7.91)   $ (0.09)   $ (0.11)   $ (0.11)

43

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS FOR YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

For the
Year ended

December 31,
2019

For the
Year ended

December 31,
2019

Transaction
Accounting   Pro Forma

Transaction
Accounting   Pro Forma

 For the Year ended December 31, 2019   Adjustments   Combined   Adjustments   Combined

  PCT   PCT
PCT
As   ROCH

(Assuming
No

(Assuming
No

(Assuming
Maximum

(Assuming
Maximum

 (Historical)   Adjustments   Adjusted   (Historical)   Redemptions)   Redemptions)   Redemption)   Redemption)
Revenue:
Revenue  $ —  $ —   $ —  $ —  $ —   $ —  $ —  $ —
Operating costs and expenses:
Operating costs   5,966   —   5,966   2   —   5,968   —   5,968
Selling, general and administrative   11,478   (6,408)   AA   5,070   —   3,801   CC   8,871   —   8,871
Research and development   526   —   526   —   —   526   —   526
Total operating costs and expenses   17,970   (6,408)   11,562   2   3,801   15,365   —   15,365
Loss from operations   (17,970)   6,408   (11,562)   (2)   (3,801)   (15,365)   —   (15,365)
Other income (expense):
Other income (expense)   (330)   —   (330)   —   —   (330)   —   (330)
Interest expense   (1,012)   57   BB   (955)   —   —   (955)   —   (955)
Other income – Interest income on

Trust Account   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
Total other income (expense)   (1,342)   57   (1,285)   —   —   (1,285)   —   (1,285)
Net income (loss) before income tax

provision   (19,312)   6,465   (12,847)   (2)   (3,801)   (16,650)   —   (16,650)
Income tax provision   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
Net income (loss)  $ (19,312)  $ 6,465   $ (12,847)  $ (2)  $ (3,801)   $ (16,650)   —  $ (16,650)

Assuming
Minimum

Redemptions
(Note 4)

Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions
(Note 4)

Weighted Common shares outstanding 2,581,282   1,875,000   118,328,000   111,400,394
Basic and diluted net income (loss) per

share  $ (8.42)   $   —   $ (0.14)   $ (0.15)

44

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Basis of Presentation

The Business Combination will be accounted for as a reverse recapitalization in accordance with GAAP. Under this method of accounting, ROCH will be treated as the